IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE ELIGIBILITY
PERMANENT CERTIFICATE § AND DISCIPLINARY
NUMBER 111095 § COMMITTEE |

ISSUED TO § OF THE TEXAS

JANET AVENT RANSOM § BOARD OF NURSING

ORDER OF THE BOARD
| TO: JANET AVENT RANSOM
10021 LEATHER WOOD PK
FT. WORTH, TX 76108

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on May 13, 2008, the Eligibility and
Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled case. This case was
heard, and based on the failure of the Respondent to file a written response to the Formal Charges
as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.16.

The Committee of the Texas Board of Nursing finds that notice of the facts or conduct
alleged to warrant disciplinary action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas
Government Code § 2001.054(c) and Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance
with all the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code,
for retention of Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely notiée of the violations alleged in the
Formal Charges were given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to file an answer in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.16.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056 and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.16.



The Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are atfached
hereto and i'ncorporate_d by reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of
revocation by default. This Order will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given
an opportunity to file a motion to set aside the default order (22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(})). All
parties have a right to judicial review of this Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein afe hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 111095,
| previously issued to JANET AVENT RANSOM, to practice vQcational‘nursing in the State of Texas
be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 111095, previously issued
to JANET AVENT RANSOM, upon receipt of this Order, be immediafely delivered to the office of
the Texas Board of Nursing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's mu'lti-

state privilege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 13th day of May

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

BY: M%—/

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




Re: Permanent Certificate Number 111095
Issued to JANET AVENT RANSOM
DEFAULT ORDER -REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.

I hereby certify that on the [ (o day of MA/U’I , A00 7 , a true and

correct copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served by placement in the U.S. Mail via
certified mail, and addressed to the following person(s):
JANET AVENT RANSOM

10021 LEATHER WOOD PK
FT. WORTH, TX 76108

BY: W W

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




In the Matter of Permanent License | § - BEFORE THE BOARD

Number 111095, Issued to ' §  OF NURSE EXAMINERS
JANET AVENT RANSOM, Respondent - § FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

FORMAL CHARGES

Thisisa disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas OccupatlonsACode Respondent,
JANET AVENT RANSOM, is a Vocational Nurse holding license number 111095, which is in
current status at the time of this pleadmg

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was glven ‘opportunity. to show

compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of

this proceeding.
CHARGE L

Onor about November 9, 2006, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued o her
on November 8, 2005, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. Non-compliance
is the result of Respondent's failure to comply with Stlpulatlon Number Three (3) of the Order wh1eh

states, in pertment part:

»

(3) Respondent shall, w1th1n one (1) year of entry of thls Order, successfully
~ complete a course 1n Texas nursing Jurlsprudence '

A copy of the November 8, 2005, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, is ’
attached and mcorporated by reference, as part of this pleading. : ‘

The above action constitutes grounds for d1scrp11nary action in accordance with Section
301. 452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupatlons Code, and is a Vlola‘uon of 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE
§217.12(11)(B). : ‘

' CHARGE IL

On or about November 9, 2006, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to
her on November 8, 2005, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. Non-
compliance is the result of Respondent's failure to comply w1th Stipulatlon Number Four (4) of
the Order which states, in pertment part

~ (4) Respondent shall, wulun one (1) year of entry of this Order successfully
complete a course in nursing documentatlon

The above action const1tutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupatlons Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(11)(B).



CHARGE IIIL

On or about November 9, 2006, Respondent falled to comply with the Agreed Order issued to
her on November 8, 2005, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. Non-
compliance is the result of Respondent's failure to comply mth Stlpulatlon Number Five (5) of
the Order which states, in pertinent part:

(5) Respondent shall, within one, (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
-complete a course in nursmg et}ucs :

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(1)-and (10), Texas Occupatlons Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).
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NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
revocation of Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas pursuantto
the Board's rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33. ‘Additionally, staff will seek to impose
on Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to § 301.461, TEX. Occ. CODE
ANN. The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the board to the
State Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board
counsel for legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction
of records, board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one
thousand two hundred dollars ($1200.00). :

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us. '

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past diséiplinary ‘history, as set out below and
described in the Order which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will
- be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated November 8,
'2005. - o R |

' Filed this_ X0 %'dayof sﬁu//wgiy 200 7

- BOARD OF NURSE EXAMH@RS

' ﬁE STATE OF TEXAS - :

James W. §6hn ton, Gereral Counsel -

' Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization

, State Bar No. 10838300

Victoria Cox, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00789585 '

E. Joy Sparks, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 18874600 :
BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS -
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824 g
F: (512) 305.8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachmenfs: Agreed Order dated November 8, 2005.



R )

BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
'FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

*******************************************'****

I the Matter of Vdcational Nurse License Number 111095 § AGREED
issued to JANET, AVENT RANSOM o § ORDER

On fhis day the Board of Nurse»EXaniiners, for the State of Texas, hereinafter
referred to as the Board, cohsidered the ghatter of JANET AVENT RANSOM, Vocational Nurse
' Liceﬁse Number 111095, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. |

Inforrhation rece,ivéd by th¢ Boérd produced evidence that Respondent méy have
violated Texas Occupations Code Section 302.402(a)(10). Respondent w;'iivedvrepresentaﬁon
by counsel, 'informal,co_nference, notice and hearing, and_agreed to the entry of this Order
offefed on June 22, 2005, by Katheriné A. Thomas, MN, RN, Ekecuti\}e Director, subject to -

ratification by the Board. ;

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Priortothe institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified belowin

“ these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an

opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the
license. " ' -

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conferenée, notice and hearing,
and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Sacred Heart School of

Practical Nursing, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, on February 1, 1978. Respondent was licensed
to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on August 16, 1985. '

111095:089 _ ' - o
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| Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:

02/1978 - 1992  Unknown
1993 - 06/ 1996 : Staff Nurse Persohal Touéh Home Care
Dallas, Texas -
07/1996 - 01/2004 ~ Staff Nurse Cook Children’s Home Health
' Fort Worth, Texas -
02/2004-Present  Ufknown

At the time of the initial incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent was
employed as a staff nurse with Cook Children's Home Health, Fort Worth, Texas, and had
been in this position for seven (7) years and four (4) months.

On or about November 23, 2003, through Jahuary 23. 2004, while emploved with Cook
Criaiulies 'x-'m.mc'-nu'cum, LTI worln, 1exas, Respondent failed to utilize a cardiac/apnea
monitor recorder for Patient BW, a three (3) year-old developmentally delayed child, as
ordered by the physician. Respondent’s deprived the physician of medical data needed to
detect and diagnose subtle changes or complications in the patient's respiratory and/or cardiac
status, and was likely to injure the patient from possible undetected cardiac or pulmonary
arrest. '

On or about November 23, 2003, through January 23, 2004, while employed with Cook
Children's Home Health, Fort Worth, Texas, Respondent falsely documented in the medical
record, that she had placed Patient BW on the cardiac/apnea monitor recorder. Respondent’s
conduct resulted in an inaccurate medical record and was likely to injure the patient in
- that subsequent caregivers would not have complete or accurate information on which
to base their care decisions. '

- CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has
Jurisdiction over this matter. :

Notice was served in- accordance with law.

The eviden;:e received is,s'ufﬁcient to prove violations of Section 302.402(a)(10), Texas'
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 239.1 1(4)&27)(XK).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number
111095, heretofore issued to JANET AVENT RANSOM, including revocation of
Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

111095:089 ‘ _ -2- . C10



ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AOREED- and ORDERED, subject to ratification by-the
Board of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction ofa WARNING |
WITH STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nureing
Préctice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas .Occupati‘on‘s Code, §-§30‘1 ;001
et seq., the Rules and Regulations Re'i,ating to Voeation_al Nurse Educaﬁon, Liéertsur_e and -
Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 ef seq. and this Order.. |
| - ITISF URTHERAGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate hcensure pr1v1le,qe if any, to practice vocational nursine in comnact
states |
IT IS FUR’LHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's ticense is
el_acumberedv by this Order, Respondent may not WOI‘k' outside the State' of Texas I;)ursuant to a
. 'multistate licensure privilege without the written p'en-hission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state wﬁere Respondent wish‘es to work. |
| IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:
¢5) RESPONDENT SHALL dehver the wallet-31zed license 1ssued to JANET
AVENT RANSOM to the ofﬁce of the Board of Nurse Exammers within ten (10) days from
the date of ratlficatlon of this Order for appropnate notatlon )
- (2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount 'of two hundred fifty
dollars ($250.00_)_. RESEONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of ent{'y of this
Order. Payment 1s to be made directly to the Board of Nurse Examiners in the form of cashlers

check or U S. money order. Partial payrnents will not be accepted.

111095:089 -3- A - cio



3). 'RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) 'year- of éntry of this Order,
sucessfully completé acourse in Texas nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain
Bard approval of the course prior to emollrﬁent only ifthe coursé is not being offered by a pre- -
apyoved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for 7
~ thecourse to be approved, the. target audience shall 1nclude Nurses. It shall be a minimum of
‘SIX(G) contact hours in length. The cgurse 's content shall include the Nursmg Practice Act,
staidards of practtce, and documentatlon of care. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will
notbe accepted. RESPONDENT 'SHALL CAUSE fhe sponsoring binstitutio.n to submit a
Veiification of Course Completion form,_,_provid,edbby the Board. to the .Ofﬁc‘e of .t})é Board tn
verify RESPONDENT's successful compl‘etion of the course. This course shall be t‘aken in
“addtion to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing

educatxon requirements the Board has forrelicensure. Board-approved courses may be found on the

Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

@) RESPONDENT SHALL,_within one (1) yeai‘ of entry of tﬁis Order, suéceszuIly
complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obt_ain Board approval ofthe
course prior to enrollment only if the course is not beihé offered by a pre—aﬁpfoved provider-. Home
study courses and video programs will not be approved. The coﬁrs_e shall be a minimum of six‘(.6)
hours in length of classroom tixﬁe.’ In ofder for the course to be approved, the target audience shall

nclude Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursmg standards related to
accurate and complete documentatlon legal guldehnes for recording; methods and processes of
recording; methods of alternative record- keepmg, and computerized documentation.
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completlon form,

pr0v1ded by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the
111095:089 ' -4 - CI0
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coufse. This course shall be taken iﬁ addition to arTy other courses stipulated iﬁ this Order, ifany,and
inaddition to any continuing education fequirements the Board has forrelic ensure. Board—approved
carses may be found on the Board s websn‘e ‘www.bne.state.tx.us (under BE everzts)

(5) RESPONDENT SI-MLL within one (1) year of entry of thls Order,
suqcessﬁllly complete a course in nursing ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollme‘:{nt only ifthe coursé 1s not being offered byé pre-approved
pwvider. Home study courses and video prografns will not be approved. The course shall be
a minimum of six (6) contact: hoursh.ivn length. In order for the‘course‘to be approved? the target
audiénc-e shall includc,Nufées; Thé course shall incjude,c'oriten't .on the following: princinles.of
nursing ethics; confidentiality; and professional boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
sponsormg 1nst1tut10n to submit a Verification of Course Completion form provided by the
Board, to verlfy RESPONDENT'S successful completlon of the course. ThlS course is to be
taken in addition to any continuing education requlrements the'Board may have forrelicensure.
Board approved coitr;és may be found lon the Board s webs;'te, www.bne.state. tx.us (under BNE .
events).

ITIS FURTHERi AGREEE, SHOULD RES'P,ONDENT PRACTICE AS A LICENSED
VOCATIONAI'J‘NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE
DIRECT PATTENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR
OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING
A MINIMUM OF 'SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THEFFOLLOWING
STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (lj YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE
STIPUL‘ATI'ON PERIOD WILL BE-EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS

HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THATDO
111095:089 o -5- Cl10
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NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A VOCA’_I‘IONAT__, NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT .
APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD: |

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify eéc‘h present emﬁloyer in vocational nursing of
this Order of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT‘s liéense. : RESPONDENT SHALL
present a‘compl}ete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the A‘dministrétive
Law Judge, if any, to each present er‘;ployer within five 5) .daysv of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL netify all future employers in nursing of this Ofder of the Board and thé
-stipulation’s on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this |
Ord er,and..-‘a..]]. Pronnsalsfor Decision issued hvthe Admini straﬁve Taw Tndoe #ahv to.each future
employer prior to accep‘ting é.n offer of émployment.

| | (7 | RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present émployer in vocational nursing

to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Responaent by thg Board,
to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. TRE_S'PONDENT SHALL CAUSE
each future employer to submit the Notification of _Erﬁployment form, which is provided to the
Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office Within five (5) days of erhpl_dyment as a vocational
nurse. ‘

8) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised bya Regist(ered Nurse or a Licensed
Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the séme
unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily avaiiable to
provide assi'stance and intervention if necessary.' The sﬁpervising nursé 'shall have .a mirTimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currethly |
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified aqd predetermined

unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
111095:089 : - -6- : , 1
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employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multipie employers are prohibited.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employef to submit, on formbsb provided |
to the Respondent by the Board, peﬁodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practiée
vocational nursing. These rei)orts shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed
Vocational Nurse Who supervises th¢ RéSPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the
supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for one (1) year of
employme'nt asa vocational nurse. | |

-ITIYIIS FURTHER AGREED. that upon ful comnfianc-e with the terms.of this
Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be issﬁed an unen_czimbered license and ﬁniltistate iicensur'e
privileges, if any, to practice vocational nursing 1n the State of Texas.‘- |
| BALAN CE‘OF PAGE.INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENTS CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed‘ _

Order. I'waive representation by éo@Sel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny -
the violations alleged herein. By my signature on tflis Order, I égree to thg Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order_,' and any conditions of said Order, to avoid ‘fu‘rther .disciplinary
action 1n this matter. I waive judicial review Qf this Order. I unde;'stand that this Order is -
subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become '
, effective,and a copy will be mailed to me: iunderstand fhat if'I fail to comply with all terms and
| conditiéns of this .Ordcr, I will be subject to investigation and ‘disciplihéry sa'h’ctipn, including
revocation of my license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of

my noncompliance.

SEAL

111095:089 -8- _ » C10



WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the -Board of Nurse Examiners for

the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 17"
dy of ,O‘ctobe’r _, 2005

, by JANET AVENT RANSOM, Vocational Nurse License

Number 1 11‘095, and said Order is final.

Effective this __8" day of _ November _

Katherine A Thomas MN RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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